
ALABAMA 
Department of Transportation 

www.dot.state.al.us 

Notice to Contractors
Transportation Letting 

February 25, 2022
10:00 am 

Alabama Department of Transportation 
1409 Coliseum Boulevard, Room E-108 

Montgomery, Alabama 36110 

Plans and Proposals 
telephone:    334.242.6444 

e-mail:    offengr@dot.state.al.us
fax: 334.264.7976 
cell: 334.322.1754 
cell:      334.322.8996 



 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 

During the 2021 Alabama Legislative session, HB340 was passed. This 

bill deals with a material sales tax exemption that includes any contract 

for the construction of a highway, road, or bridge entered into on or after 

January 1, 2022, when the contract is for a governmental entity which is 

tax exempt. 

Beginning with the December 3, 2021, ALDOT letting, contractors and 

subcontractors that are the awardee of a contract, must provide the 

Alabama Department of Revenue with an application for certification if 

they wish to file for the exemption.  Their contact for doing so is Mr. 

Patrick Reed. He can be contacted by phone (334) 242-1269 or emailed 

at STExemptionUnit@revenue.alabama.gov 

Upon award of the contracts for each letting, ALDOT will initiate the 

projects with the Alabama Department of Revenue. Contractors and 

subcontractors will then need to provide an application to the Alabama 

Department of Revenue. 

A copy of the Application for Sales and Use Tax Certificate of 

Exemption (Form ST: EXC-01) may be found on The Alabama 

Department of Revenue’s website: https://Revenue.Alabama.Gov under 

Forms. 

 

mailto:STExemptionUnit@revenue.alabama.gov
https://revenue.alabama.gov/


NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY 

CONSTRUCTION 2022 EDITION is currently available 
on ALDOT’s website: 

https://www.dot.state.al.us/publications/Construction/Spe
cifications.html 

 
Hard copies are currently in the printing process pipeline 

and should be available for order shortly. 
 
 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
 

The Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) upgraded the 
Expedite software to AASHTOWare Project Bids effective with the 

January 25, 2019 letting.   If you have not upgraded from Expedite to 
AASHTOWare Project Bids, you will need to do so prior to submitting a 

bid.  Additionally, if you use the Bid Express service and have not 
upgraded to AASHTOWare Project Bids, you will also need to obtain a 
new Digital ID and be approved to bid with ALDOT prior to submitting 

a bid using Bid Express. 
 

For more information, please refer to the “Conversion from Expedite to 
AASHTOWare Project Bids” link on our website 

(https://alletting.dot.state.al.us). 
 

https://alletting.dot.state.al.us/


 
 
 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 

FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

A copy of Form FHWA-1273, “Required Contract Provisions – 
Federal-Aid Construction Contracts” must be included in each 

subcontract agreement and lower tier subcontract agreement that 
is submitted with the Request for Permission to Sublet Work 
(RPSW) for approval. Referencing Form FHWA-1273 is not 
enough. An actual copy of FHWA-1273 must be included.  

This change is effective immediately. 



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 

Your attention is directed to Special Provision No. 18-0487 
(Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) which becomes 

effective with the January 25, 2019, letting. 
 

Modifications were made to Article 111.03 and Sub-article 
111.09(b) of the Standard Specifications that require  

ALL BIDDERS to submit their DBE Utilization Plan 
within FIVE calendar days of the letting date to the 

Department and include penalties if the bidders fail to do so. 
 

In addition, Form OE-110 DBE Utilization Plan was 
revised.  It shall be used with all projects in the January 25, 
2019 letting and beyond and revisions on any active project. 

Changes in the form include: 
 

• Form is a fillable Adobe PDF 
• Additional rows for DBE subcontractors 
• NEW Joint Check indicator (yes/no). See Note 4 at the bottom 

of the form as well as CIM 2-2006 about usage of Joint Checks. 
• Drop down indicator for Type of Firm 
• Automated calculations for % DBE, Contract Amount, and 

Required Dollar Amount of DBE Utilization 
• Automated calculations for each DBE’s Dollar Amount and 

Total Dollar Amount to DBEs 
 

Please only use one row for each DBE.  If the DBE’s items 
will not fit in the row, please put “see attached” and use an 
attached worksheet/quote like most contractors have been 

doing for years. 



 
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
 
Contractors are reminded they must be registered as a 

vendor with the State Comptroller in the STARRS 
system prior to receiving payment from the State of 
Alabama. Contractors may register at the following 

website: http://vendors.alabama.gov. 
 As a part of their registration with STARRS, 

contractors should use the exact Company Name that 
was used on the ALDOT Prequalification Form to 

avoid possible delays in payment. 
 

http://vendors.alabama.gov/


 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
Your attention is directed to CIM 2-2006 Guidelines for 

Payments to DBE Subcontractors and Material Vendors 

using Joint Checks, which became effective April 27, 

2006. 

 

During a recent review of ALDOT processes, FHWA 

has discovered cases where joint checks for DBE 

Subcontractors and Material Vendors have been 

utilized without ALDOT’s knowledge. Please be 

reminded that if joint checks for payment of 

materials are utilized for DBE subcontractors, the 

prime contractor is required to indicate on the DBE 

Utilization Plan with joint check agreements attached 

that will be reviewed and approved by the 

Construction Bureau.  Failure to do so may result in 

DBE participation being considered to not be a 

commercially useful function resulting in a loss of 

credit and possibly requiring good faith efforts as 

outlined in Section 110 of the Standard 

Specifications. 

 



 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
Your attention is directed to CIM 2-2004 Payments to 

Subcontractors, which became effective November 23, 

2004. 

 

While Special Provision No. 02-0125(4) has been 

revised since this time, Article 109.08 of the Standard 

Specification still outlines the requirements for prime 

contractors to pay their subcontractors. This 

specification requirement is based on the Code of 

Federal Regulations. To ensure that the requirements 

are being followed, an audit procedure was developed 

and is outlined in CIM 2-2004. A review of our 

procedures by FHWA over the last year indicates 

that project personnel are not performing these 

reviews as outlined in the CIM. This procedure is 

currently being emphasized to the Regions/Areas and 

their project personnel. Contractors should also be 

reminded of the timeframes to pay their 

subcontractors as required and to comply with these 

payment reviews when requested. ALDOT 

anticipates FHWA doing follow-up reviews to assess 

our compliance with the regulations and enforcement 

of the specification and CIM procedure. 





 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 

The Alabama Immigration Law, Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer 

and Citizen Act, requires that a certificate of compliance form be 

completed and submitted to the Department for each contract prior to 

award. This form must have an original signature, and the project cannot 

be awarded without the form. This is effective beginning with the 

January 31, 2014 letting. 

 

This certificate of compliance form is available on ALDOT’S website 

(http://www.dot.state.al.us/Project Letting Information) and should be 

furnished to the Alabama Department of Transportation by the apparent 

low bidder within 10 days of the letting for non-early award contracts, 

and within 5 days for early award contracts at the following address: 

 

Alabama Department of Transportation 

C/o Ms. Lori Coleman 

1409 Coliseum Boulevard, Room E-101 

Montgomery, Alabama 36110 



June 5, 2019

If you have any questions about the plans or proposals, please make sure you 
have thoroughly reviewed them and the applicable sections of the Standard 
Specifications as it applies to your question. If further clarification is needed, 
please contact the Plans and Proposals Section of the Bureau of Office Engineer 
with any questions you may have. We strongly encourage you to e-mail us at 
offengr@dot.state.al.us. We will work with you to resolve any issues.



ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
1409 Coliseum Boulevard, Room E-108, Montgomery, Alabama  36130-3050 

Bureau of Office Engineer 
Plans and Proposals Section 

Telephone:  334-242-6444      Fax:  334-264-7976 
www.dot.state.al.us 

Kay Ivey John R. Cooper 
Governor Transportation Director 

October 8, 2021

Re: 2022 Calendar Year

Bid Tabulations Subscription 

Alabama Department of 

Transportation Lettings 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Bid Tabulations are available, at no charge, at the Alabama Department of Transportation 

website:  www.dot.state.al.us.  If you prefer to subscribe to the mail out service 

there is a fee of $35.00 per calendar year. 

Please mail check payable to “Alabama Department of Transportation” and mail it to: 

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

C/O OFFICE ENGINEER 

1409 COLISEUM BOULEVARD  ROOM E-108 

MONTGOMERY, AL  36110 

Please return this letter with your remittance and type your address in the space provided 

below as you wish it to appear on our mailing list.  Please note we are limited to 4 lines 

of 35 spaces each. 

__________________________________ 

__________________________________ 

__________________________________ 

__________________________________ 

http://www.dot.state.al.us/


http://www.dot.state.al.us/










http://www.dot.state.al.us/conweb/specifications.html



































































































































































